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The Pursuit of Happiness

On January 20, 2021, the four of us were 
on a Zoom call, throwing around ideas for 
a joint list while Ben and Heather kept an 
eye on the presidential inauguration. In 
the best American spirit, Simon suggested 
'the  pursuit of happiness.' And here we are. 
May the offerings in this list bring you joy!
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  The Pursuit of Happiness

Heather O’Donnell runs Honey & Wax 
Booksellers in Brooklyn, New York, dealing 
primarily in literary and print history, with 
an emphasis on cultural cross-pollination. 
She is a founder of the annual Honey & 
Wax Book Collecting Prize, now in its fifth 
year, an award of $1000 for an outstanding 
collection built by a young woman in the 
United States. 

Heather serves on the ABAA Board of 
Governors, the faculty of the Colorado 
Antiquarian Book Seminar (now CABS-
Minnesota), and and the Yale Library 
Associates Trustees. She has spoken about 
contemporary collecting practices at Rare 
Book School, The Library of America, 
the New-York Historical Society, the 
Smithsonian, and The Caxton Club, among 
others. She is featured in The Booksellers, 
D.W. Young’s recent documentary about 
the New York book trade.

Simon Beattie specialises in European 
(cross-)cultural history, with a particular 
interest in the theatre and music. His 10th-
anniversary catalogue, Anglo-German 
Cultural Relations, came out last year. As 
the founder of the Facebook group We 
Love Endpapers, Simon also has a keen 
interest in the history of decorated paper; 
an exhibition of his own collection is planned 
for 2022. He currently sits on the Council 
of the Antiquarian Booksellers’ Association, 
and teaches regularly at the York Antiquarian 
Book Seminar.

Simon also translates, and composes. His 
translation of the banned novel At the Edge 
of the Night by the disabled gay writer Friedo 
Lampe was published in 2019 by Hesperus 
Press, and his setting of Rilke’s poem ‘Von 
der Hochzeit zu Kana’ (in Simon’s own 
translation) is due to be performed at this 
year’s London Festival of Contemporary 
Church Music.

Heather O’Donnell 
Honey & Wax Booksellers, ABAA
540 President Street, Third Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11215
USA
Tel. +1 917 974 2420
heather@honeyandwaxbooks.com
www.honeyandwaxbooks.com

      

Simon Beattie Ltd, ABA
84 The Broadway
Chesham
Buckinghamshire HP5 1EG
UK
Tel. +44 (0)7717 707575
simon@simonbeattie.co.uk
www.simonbeattie.co.uk

       

http://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com
http://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/prize.php
https://www.honeyandwaxbooks.com/prize.php
https://www.abaa.org/about-abaa/officers-governors
https://www.abaa.org/about-abaa/officers-governors
https://www.bookseminars.com/
https://www.bookseminars.com/
https://web.library.yale.edu/development/associates
https://web.library.yale.edu/development/associates
https://www.facebook.com/groups/WeLoveEndpapers/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/WeLoveEndpapers/
http://www.aba.org.uk/
https://www.yabseminar.com/
https://www.yabseminar.com/
http://twitter.com/honeyandwaxbks
http://www.instagram.com/honeyandwaxbks/
http://www.facebook.com/HoneyandWax/
http://twitter.com/simon_beattie
http://www.instagram.com/simonbeattieltd/
http://www.facebook.com/SimonBeattieRareBooks/
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Ben Kinmont is an artist, publisher, and 
antiquarian bookseller living in Sebastopol, 
California. He started working with antiquarian 
books in 1988 and opened up his own shop 
in 1998. Ben specializes in early books and 
manuscripts in gastronomy with an additional 
interest in the history of perfume.
 
Ben is also the founder of the Antinomian 
Press, a publishing enterprise which supports 
project art and ephemera. As an artist, his 
exhibitions include those at Air de Paris, the 
Whitney Biennial, the San Francisco Museum 
of Modern Art, the Pompidou, the New 
Museum, and Documenta. Since 1988 his 
work has been project-based with an interest 
in archiving and blurring the boundaries 
between artistic production, publishing, 
and curatorial practices. 

Justin Croft Justin Croft specializes in 
English and French books and manuscripts. 
He is especially interested in the intersection 
of script and print as well as the history 
of literacy and popular artistic expression 
through books and beyond.
 
He is a longtime contributor to the BBC’s 
Antiques Roadshow and is an editorial adviser 
to The Book Collector. He is also a trustee 
of the Antiquarian Booksellers Association 
Educational Trust. During the lockdowns 
of 2020-21 he has contributed several 
articles to the online journal Faversham Life 
drawing attention to digitized sources from 
international collections relevant to local 
history and natural history.

Justin Croft Antiquarian Books Ltd, ABA
7 West Street
Faversham
Kent ME13 7JE
UK
Tel. +44 7725 845275
justin@justincroft.com 
www.justincroft.com

      

Ben Kinmont, Bookseller, ABAA
684 North Main Street
Sebastopol, CA 95472
USA
Tel. +1 707 829 8715 / +1 917 669 6157
bkinmont@gmail.com
www.kinmont.com

 

https://favershamlife.org/
http://twitter.com/JustinCroft
http://www.instagram.com/justincroftantiquarian/
http://twitter.com/BKBookseller
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INVITATIONS TO THE BALL

1  BAL DES QUAT’Z’ARTS.  [Paris], 1895-1966.  $6250 (+ VAT in the UK)

   52 invitation cards (of various sizes up to c. 300 mm in height), most printed in colour, many retaining the 
original perforated ticket coupon. 

InvItatIon cards to a notorIous ParIsIan annual 
costume ball. The Bal des Quat’z’arts was 
inaugurated in 1892 and ran until 1966 (apart 
from the war yearsr) with attendance restricted 
to students and alumni of the École des Beaux-
Arts, both men and women, as well as a few 
‘artistic personalities’ who had contributed to the 
preparation of the ball. They were held in several 
major venues scattered throughout Paris over the 
years, with most taking place at the Moulin Rouge, 
the Salle Wagram, and the Parc des Expositions at 
the Porte de Versailles. Although in its early years 
the ball was simply an elaborate party, from 1900 
each ball had a specific theme, often inspired 
by a historic period or an ‘exotic’ foreign culture, 
around which various contests were arranged. 
With the addition of a theme the balls became 
more elaborate, often turning into debaucherous 
affairs, with guests soon discarding the costumes 
required to gain entrance. The nudity, dancing 
and merrymaking often continued into the 
following day, the ball usually ending, with a shout 
of ‘Vive les Quat’z’arts!’, around seven o’clock in 
the morning, followed by a procession through 
the Latin Quarter, the Louvre, and a march over 
the Pont du Carrousel to the Théâtre de l’Odéon, 
where the partygoers disbanded. 

The invitations were elaborately designed to match 
the spectacle of the events, and correspondingly 
were often thematically orientalist, exotic, or 
primitive, with overtly erotic and sexual imagery. 
They are a tour de force of the evolution of artistic 
style, showing the progress from Art Nouveau to 
modernist primitivism, up through psychedelic 
design — though in retrospect they exhibit a 
troubling degree of predatory sexism and cultural 
appropriation. The ball is famously depicted in 
a series of photographs by Brassaï of 1930 and 
numerous other photographic records exist, 
allowing a comparison of the themes of the printed 
invitations and the costumes worn on the night.

There were different invitations for men, women 
and committee members, and most included a 
tear-off coupon, which often survivie. This group 
contains examples from the following years, all 
complete with their tear-off coupons except where 
specified: 1895 (by Caran d’Ache); 1901 (without 
coupon) 1902 (without coupon); 1904 (m, without 
coupon); 1906 (?f); 1908 (f without coupon); 1909 
(f); 1912 (f); 1913 (f, without coupon); 1914 (poster, 
folded once); 1920 (f); 1922 (m); 1923 (f); 1924 (f); 
1927 (f, without coupon); 1928 (f); 1928 (m, without 
coupon); 1929 (m); 1929 (comité, without coupon); 
1929 (f); 1930 (comité, without coupon); 1931  
(m without coupon); 1931 (f without coupon); 1932 
(m, without coupon); 1933 (m, without coupon); 1934 
(m); 1939 (f?); 1946 (m); 1947 (m 2); 1948 (m) 1948  
(f, without coupon); 1949 (m) 1949 (f); 1950 (m) 1950 
(f); 1951 (m) 1951 (f) 1951 (additional); 1952 (m) 1952 (f) 
1952 (additional); 1953 (m) 1953 (f); 1954 (m?); 1955 
(m) 1955 (f); 1956 (m) 1956 (f); 1958 (m) 1958 (?); 1959 
(m); 1964 (m); 1966 (m?), plus one unidentified year.

Justin Croft



6] Justin Croft  The Pursuit of Happiness



7] Ben Kinmont  The Pursuit of Happiness

THE FIRST IMPORTANT FRENCH WORK ON PERFUME

2 [BARBE, Simon.] Le Parfumeur françois. Amsterdam: Paul Marret, 1696.  
  $3000

  12mo. Engraved frontispiece, title page in red and black. 24 p.l., 170, [20 – including the final blank] pp. 
Modern vellum, careful paper repair to K4 affecting two words. 

the very rare second edItIon (and fIrst Illustrated 
edItIon) of Barbe’s classic in French perfumery 
(first ed.: 1693). The work begins with a list of 
perfume terms and common ingredients, with a 
special note about how they can be obtained in a 
druggist’s shop. This is then followed by chapters 
on powders; wash-balls; essences and oils 
perfumed with flowers; perfumes for the mouth; 
sweet waters; incense; perfumed gloves; color 
mixing; and snuff. The section on tobacco gives 
fifteen different recipes, including those from 
Malta, Spain, and Rome and tobacco flavored with 
rose, cedar, or bergamot. 

Some of the recipes include those for an Eau 
de Mille-fleurs; Eau de Roses; Eau de la Reine 
d’Hongrie; Fleurs d’Oranges séches; Cotton 
parfumé; Toilette de senteur de Montpellier; and 
an Essence de Citron. There are also recipes for 
darkening one’s beard, soothing your hands, and 
brightening one’s face. 

“Simon Barbe lived in the rue des Gravilliers, 
Paris, at the sign of the Golden Fleece, where he 
was in business as a perfumer. From its generally 
elevated tone his first book was clearly intended 
for the interest of the court, the aristocracy and 
the country gentry....” — Kennett, History of 
Perfume, p. 158.

The engraved frontispiece depicts two elegantly 
attired customers, complete with lap-dog, in a 
perfume shop. At the end is a publishers catalogue 
of more than one hundred titles.  

OCLC: University of Kentucky, Science History Institute (PA), and 
six locations outside of the United States.

Ben Kinmont
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STRANGE AND WONDERFUL CREATURES

3  “M[ada]me B[ERTIN], née de V[ERCEIL];” DUGOURC, Jean Démosthène, 
illustrator. Les Spectacles Instructifs, ou Les Serins Hollandais, Les Moineaux 
Francs du Palais-Royal, La Chasse au Faucon, Le Cormoran Pêcheur de la 
Chine, Le Lièvre Intrépide, Les Singes Militaires, Les Serpens Indiens, etc. 
Paris: A. Nepveu, 1817.  $4000

  18mo, measuring 5 × 3 inches: viii, 191, [1]. Nineteenth-century polished calf, boards and spine decoratively 
tooled in blind and gilt, deep blue marbled endpapers, gilt dentelles, all edges gilt, green silk ribbon marker. 
Eight hand-colored engraved plates after designs by Dugourc.

fIrst edItIon of this curious French pocket guide 
to trained animals, with a decidedly military bent. 
The stated purpose of the book is to encourage 
children to improve their skills through practice, 
by showing how mere animals, “dressés à des 
exercices difficiles et pour lesquels ils n’étaient 
point nés,” can perform as soldiers, musicians, and 
acrobats if they are rigorously trained. 

The primary appeal of the book, however, lies less 
in its didactic aim than in Dugourc’s remarkable 
engravings. Some are realistic: tame sparrows 
playing with children at the Palais-Royal, a falcon 
released for the hunt, a dancing marmot of Savoy. 
Others are surreal: a musical hare who plays 
the drums, monkeys in military costume with 
bayonets, a warlike group of Dutch canaries who 
execute a deserter with a miniature cannon. Much 
of the text is drawn from Les Animaux Savants, a 
larger volume (in both format and content) issued 
the previous year by Didot; the pocket format of 
Les Spectacles Instructifs required a new series of 
illustrations from Dugourc, published here for the 
first time. A fine copy of a scarce and intriguing 
book. 

OCLC locates five institutional holdings: BNF, Harvard, Princeton, 
UC-Santa Barbara, Yale.  

Honey & Wax
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IN MARBLED WRAPPERS, STITCHED AS ISSUED

4  BRIDELLE DE NEUILLAN. Manuel pratique, où l’on traite des différentes 
manieres les plus simples & les meilleures, pour faire toutes sortes de vins, 
qui soient de qualité & de garde. Avec l’art méthodique de les gouverner, joint 
à de nouveaux secrets pour les bonnifier & les moyens les plus sûrs pour les 
rétablir. Montargis: P. Prevost; Paris: Méquignon, 1781.  $4000

 
  12mo. in 6s. Woodcut head and tailpieces. 2 p.l., vi, [7]-104 pp. Contemporary marbled paper wrappers, 

stitched as issued, entirely untrimmed.
 

the rare fIrst edItIon of this complete work on 
the making and care of wine, divided into three 
parts. The first chapter is concerned with the 
different methods of making wine, of establishing 
its quality, and its conservation with sections 
concerning champagne and various sweet wines. 
The second chapter discusses the stabilization 
of wine through the use of sulfur, how to raise 
wine’s alcohol content, and how to treat damaged 
wine. The third and final chapter provides specific 
recipes, or “secrets,” on these improvements and 
the preparation of vinegar. Within the discussion 
of winemaking, Bridelle de Neuillan cites the 
experiences of Maupin and Rozier.

A bright, crisp copy in original state. With the 
modest bookplate of Jean Luc Chagnon on the 
verso of the upper wrapper. 

Fritsch 100; Musset-Pathay, Bibliographie Agronomique, 1035—
(mistakenly giving the date as 1782); OCLC: University of California 
(Davis), Yale, five locations in Europe and one in Australia; Simon 
Gastronomica no. 251; Vicaire, col. 115. Not in Bitting, Cagle, 
Drexel, Georg, Horn-Arndt, or Oberlé.

Ben Kinmont



11] Simon Beattie  The Pursuit of Happiness

SPA DAYS

5  BURFORD, Robert. Description of a View of Baden Baden, the Queen of the 
Spas of Germany, with the surrounding beautiful Country, now exhibiting 
at the Panorama, Leicester Square. Painted by the Proprietor, Robert Burford, 
from Drawings taken by himself in 1841. London: Printed by Geo. Nichols … 
1843.  $600

 8vo (212 × 132 mm), pp. 12; with a large folding frontispiece, with two woodcut scenes; disbound. 

a scarce early englIsh guIde to baden-baden, with 
a wonderful folding frontispiece. ‘Of the many 
mineral and fashionable Spas of Germany, visited 
by invalids in search of health, or by tourists for 
amusement, no one is more deserving the high 
degree of popularity it has gained, or will better 
repay the traveller in either case, than the delightful 
and romantic little town of Baden’ (p. [3]).

Simon Beattie
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AULD LANG SYNE

6  [BURNS, Robert]. JOHNSON, James. The Scots Musical Museum. Humbly 
dedicated to the Catch Club instituted at Edinr June 1771 … Vol. I[–IIIII] … Edinr. 
Printed & Sold by Johnson & Co. Music Sellers head of Lady Stair’s Close … 
[1787–96].  $1650

  5 vols (of six in total) bound in two, 8vo (217 × 132 mm), pp. vi, 101, [1]; vi, 102–208, [1]; vi, 209–310; vi, 
311–413, [1]; vi, 414–438, ‘438’–516; engraved throughout, with some plate-toning; some browning to the 
title of vol. I from where a piece of paper was sometime laid in, and some light foxing in vol. V, and section 
of the fore-margin of p. v torn away (no loss); late nineteenth-/early twentieth-century polished half calf by 
R. Ferguson, rubbed, joints starting at head of the first volume, but sound, spine labels chipped, bookplate 
sometime removed. 

fIrst edItIon, the issue with the imprint reading 
‘Johnson & Co.’ in all volumes. Johnson went on to 
publish a final volume, seven years later, in 1803, 
with a new title-page, dedicating the work to the 
Society of Antiquaries of Scotland. The volumes 
here contain over 150 songs by burns, IncludIng 
‘auld lang syne’ (vol. V, p. 426, set to different tune 
than is sung today).

‘During the last eight years of his life, Burns directed 
most of his talents to the writing of songs. Though 
there are a few songs in the 1786 Kilmarnock and 
1787 Edinburgh Poems, it may be doubted whether 
Burns ever thought very seriously of devoting 
himself to Scottish song literature; and, but for 
James Johnson, Burns’s songs, “which we reckon 
by far the best that Britain has yet produced,” 
might be died still-born  … According to Snyder, 
whose account of the poetical work that Burns 
did for Johnson is very thorough, Burns seems 
virtually to have been the editor of the Museum 
almost from its beginning until his death in 1796’ 
(Egerer, pp. 26–7).

James Johnson’s ‘place in history is entirely 
due to his pivotal role in conceiving of, printing, 
and publishing the six-volume  Scots Musical 
Museum  between April 1787 and June 1803. 
Composed of six hundred songs, it remains the 
most substantive, valuable, and comprehensive 
collection of Scots song ever published. Although 
it became a work of enduring quality primarily 
through the contributions of Robert Burns, credit 
for devising the base for this seminal collection 
must go to Johnson. That he was on the point of 
publishing part one of his proposed two-volume 
book on Scots, English, and Irish song when he 
met Burns, and was happy to see his proposal 
evolve and develop its exclusively Scottish theme, 
reflects favourably on both his good taste and 
his commercial sense. His role has been sadly 
overlooked, as the collection resulted from his 
instant recognition and encouragement of Burns, 
combined with his wisdom in allowing his most 
important contributor a free hand in identifying, 
writing, selecting, and editing songs such as “Auld 
Lang Syne” and “Killiecrankie”‘ (Oxford DNB).  

Egerer 8a–e (inexplicably calling the book a ‘12mo, in half-sheets’); 
BUCEM, p. 557; RISM Recueils, p. 350. 

Simon Beattie
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7  [CARMONTELLE, Louis Carrogis]. Proverbes de société. [France, c. 1800-20].   
 $950

  Manuscript, large 8vo (206 × 135 mm), pp. 1-111, 121-123, [124-177], plus several blanks at rear, complete 
despite mispagination. Text in French in one or two legible hands, calligraphic headings. Original parchment 
backed green paper covered boards, title in manuscript to fore-edge. Rubbed, extremities slightly worn. 

a manuscrIPt collectIon of eIght proverbes de société, 
better known as proverbes dramatiques — one-act 
pieces for amateur players designed as the basis 
for sociable and light-hearted improvisation around 
the script. Each served to elucidate a particular 
French proverb. Though the form had existed 
since the seventeenth century it was perfected 
in pre-Revoutionary aristocratic households as a 
salon entertainment, the master of the proverbe 
dramatique being the court painter and entertainer 
Louis Carrogis Carmontelle (1717-1806), who was 
probably the author of the pieces here (which had 
appeared in several previous printed collections). 
Falling out of fashion at the time of the Revolution, 
such entertainments were revived in the early 
nineteenth century often in a Royalist context, and 
sometimes with an educational intent, which may 
well have been the purpose of our volume, described 
as a ‘cayer’ in manuscript on its fore-edge.

It contains 8 pieces, each subtitled ‘Comédie 
Proverbe en un acte’, save the last, which is a 
tragedy.

1. Les Battus payent l’amende ou le Poulet. 
2. Le Premier venu engraine ou le Sourd.
3. L’Entente est au diseur ou le Suisse Malade.
4. Un Cloud chasse l’autre ou l’Après-Dinée.
5.  Le Feu est caché sous la cendre ou les Faux 

Indifférens.
6. Après la Pluye le beau tems ou le Portrait.
7. Les Deux font la paix ou les deux Amis. 
8.  Souffler n’est pas Jouer ou Almenorade, 

Tragédie Proverbe. 

Justin Croft
 

DRAWING ROOM DRAMAS
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AN EXTREMELY RARE CONVERSATION ABOUT CIDER

8  CIDRE, DIT VIN de pommes ou de poires, manière de le preparer selon la 
méthode de Normandie, par un agronome du Canton de Penne. Villeneuve-
Sur-Lot: G. Leygues, 1854.  $800

  8vo. 35 pp. Original pale pink wrappers with a vignette on upper wrapper, stitched as issued, lightly 
wrinkled. 

the fIrst and only edItIon of this extremely rare 
book on apple and pear cider. Structured around 
a conversation between a priest (Jérome), a 
property owner (Alphonse), a former military 
man (Basile), an owner of a boat on the Lot River 
(Bernard), a farmer who owns his property (Léon), 
a carpenter (Julien), an olive oil maker (Philippe), 
and a cooper-sommelier (Boniface). Methods of 
cider-making are discussed, types of apples and 
pears, passages of earlier agricultural works and 
what they have to say about cider-making, etc. 

With an early institutional library stamp on the title 
page affecting one letter.

In very good, original stitched-as-issued condition. 

OCLC: Bibliothèque nationale only; Vicaire col. 175. Not in Bitting, 
Cagle, or Simon.

Ben Kinmont 
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DROWNING OUR SORROWS IN STYLE

9  (COCKTAILS). GROHUSKO, J. A. Jack’s Manual on the Vintage and 
Production, Care and Handling of Wines, Liquors, etc. A Handbook of 
Information for Home, Club, or Hotel. Recipes for fancy mixed Drinks and 
when and how to serve. New York: [McClunn & Co for] the author, 1910.   
 $1250

  8vo (185 × 120 mm), pp. [8], 5-87, [21] (adverts). Portrait and pictorial adverts. Original green cloth, gilt title 
to upper cover. Very slightly rubbed at spine ends and corners, small shelf label to front pastedown. Early 
pencil ownership inscription: ‘Valentine G. Johnson’. An excellent copy. 

a classIc Pre-ProhIbItIon amerIcan cocktaIl book. 
Jacob ‘Jack’ Grohusko was the head bartender 
at Baracca’s restaurant in New York, having 
been born in England to a Russian Jewish family 
and brought to New York as an infant. Jack’s 
Manual has 17 pages on the different types of 
wine (particularly champagne, sauternes and 
burgundies) and liquor, and 61 pages of recipes 
for cocktails. 

This 1910 edition was preceded by a very rare 
1908 edition. Jack’s was the first cocktail book 
to include the Brooklyn, perhaps Grohusko’s own 
creation, and several others later immortalised in 
the Savoy Cocktail Book (1930). 

OCLC: copies of this edition at Trinity College (CT), Library of 
Congress, University of Iowa only; and of the first edition at 
National Library of Medicine and Library of Congress only.

Justin Croft
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PASTORAL ESCAPES FOR YOUNG PAINTERS 

10  DENIS, Maurice. Premiers Paysages. Les Leçons de Choses du Petit Coloriste. 
Paris: Henri Laurens, Editeur, [1912].  $2500

  Side-stapled volume, measuring 10.5 × 8.5 inches: [16]. Original color pictorial paper boards. Seven color 
plates and seven matching uncolored plates, with two additional uncolored plates reproducing the color 
images printed on the boards. Lightest general foxing and toning.

fIrst edItIon of Maurice Denis’s iconic modernist 
coloring book, Premiers Paysages (First 
Landscapes). A founding member of the group 
of French painters known as Les Nabis, Denis 
was invited by editor Henri Laurens to contribute 
to a popular children’s art series, Les Leçons de 
Choses du Petit Coloriste. In response, during 
the summer of 1911, Denis produced a series of 
dreamlike French landscapes. “Petits coloristes” 
can lose themselves in painting scenes of villages 
and mountains, countryside and seashore, with 
captions by Denis that provide a wry running 
commentary on his creative process: “Ce n’est 
pas difficile de faire des maisons quand on ne fait 
pas toutes les fenêtres.” (Denis even reminds his 
young readers to keep their paints separate and 
their brushes clean.) 

The quality of these vibrant landscapes, which 
exemplify Denis’s famous definition of painting as 
“a flat surface covered with colors assembled in a 
certain order,” was immediately recognized. In 1912, 
the bibliophilic society “Les XX” commissioned a 
deluxe edition of twenty signed copies, featuring 
an extra plate and multiple impressions of each 
image. This first edition of Premiers Paysages, 
while less lavishly produced, reflects the book’s 
original identity as an inexpensive, ephemeral 
activity book: surviving examples are typically 
found with plates colored by early owners. A near-
fine unused example. 

From the stock of legendary book scout Martin Stone (1946-2016), 
with his penciled note: “of the utmost rarity.” OCLC locates copies 
of this trade issue at BNF, Getty, Yale, and the Smithsonian. 

Honey & Wax
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GOING TO THE THEATRE

11  [DICKENS.] Olympic Theatre Wych Street, Strand. Licensed by the Lord 
Chamberlain to Mr. W. H. Liston ... This Theatre, reconstructed & magnificently 
decorated, will open on Saturday, Oct. 9th ... The Performances will commence 
at Seven with a Musical Farce, entitled Janet’s Wedding. Characters by Miss 
Augusta Thomson, Miss Clyford, and Mr. George Elliott. (his First Appearance 
in London) ... After which, at a Quarter to Eight, a new Drama, in four Acts, 
entitled Little Em’ly being a dramatic Version of the celebrated Story of David 
Copperfield, by Mr. Charles Dickens. Adapted to the Stage by Mr. Andrew 
Halliday ... [London:] Nassau Steam Press ... [1869].  $850 (+ VAT in the UK)

  
  Playbill (338 × 427 mm), printed in blue and black; creased where previously folded, with the other odd 

mark, but in very good condition overall. 

A double bill for the performance to mark the 
reopening of London’s Olympic Theatre in October 
1869, which included the premiere of Little Em’ly, 
a stage adaptation of David Copperfield by the 
Scottish playwright Andrew Halliday (1830–1877). 
According to contemporary newspaper reports, 
Dickens had attended rehearsals himself and the 
play was produced ‘with the full sanction and 
active co-operation of the author’ (The Edinburgh 
Evening Courant, 27 Sep. 1869). 

It ran for 200 nights. Halliday ‘possessed a 
remarkable talent for bringing out the salient points 
of a novel, and his adaptations were successful 
where others failed;  Dickens  warmly praised the 
construction of Little Em’ly’ (Oxford DNB). 

Simon Beattie  
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A RIVER CRUISE

12  DONNER, Mrs Josef Alexander. Down the Danube in an open Boat … London: 
James Blackwood & Co. … [1895].  $275

  8vo (182 × 123 mm), pp. 145, [1] + 14-page publisher’s catalogue; with a line-block frontispiece and 7 plates 
(five line blocks, two relief halftones); some spotting, small hole to p. 63, just touching a couple of letters; 
original publisher’s cloth, lettered in gilt, decorated in black and red; rubbed at extremities. 

fIrst edItIon, inscribed ‘To dear Emily with the best 
love of the Authoress. Vienna. June 27th 1895’ on 
the front free endpaper. ‘The object of this little 
book is to bring before English and American 
travellers the beauties of a river which has been, 
hitherto, very little known or visited by them. The 
Danube is one of the loveliest rivers in Europe, 
and deserves a visit from everyone coming to the 
Continent; its historical interest surpasses that of 
the Rhine; its beauty is greater!’

Donner was the cousin of the theologian, Alfred 
Momerie (1848–1900), to whom she dedicates 
her book.

Simon Beattie
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PEP TALKS FOR THE NEUROTIC, INSCRIBED TO HENRY JAMES

13  FLETCHER, Horace; [JAMES, Henry]. Happiness as Found in Forethought 
Minus Fearthought. New York: Frederick A. Stokes, [1905]. $750

  Single volume, measuring 7.25 × 5 inches: [6], 261, [1]. Contemporary three-quarter brown morocco over 
brown cloth boards; raised bands; spine compartments lettered, ruled, and decorated in gilt; boards ruled 
in gilt; top edge gilt; marbled endpapers. London bookseller ticket (B.F. Stevens & Brown) to title page. 
Ink presentation inscription, dated August 1905, from Horace Fletcher to Henry James on half-title. Light 
shelfwear to binding. 

Early edition of this inspirational self-help treatise 
by American health faddist Horace Fletcher, 
known as “The Great Masticator” for his insistence 
on chewing every bite of solid food to liquid 
before swallowing. This copy is warmly inscribed 
by Fletcher to his recent convert, the novelist 
Henry James: “To the most subtle and elevating 
influence in contemporary literature / Henry 
James / all happiness always / is the devout wish 
of / Horace Fletcher / Palazzo Saibante / Canal 
Grande / Venice / August 1905.” Henry James 
and his brother, the philosopher William James, 
were both enthusiastic “Fletcherizers” for a time, 
along with Thomas Edison, Mark Twain, John D. 
Rockefeller, and even Franz Kafka. 

Happiness as Found in Forethought Minus 
Fearthought, originally published in 1897, predates 
Fletcher’s celebrity as “the chew-chew man.” The 
book advocates a relentless model of positive 
thinking that pulverizes all obstacles to happiness. 
“All time – all eternity – is made up of a succession 
of nows. If you are free in the present now, you 
may more easily be free from temptation in 
the succeeding nows until emancipation shall 
be complete and the very atmosphere of your 
freedom shall exorcise all evil before it can come 
near enough to attract your consciousness.”

Henry James would eventually abandon the 
dietary practice of Fletcherizing in 1910, blaming 
the liquid diet for his chronic digestive ailments 
and general low spirits. A notable association copy, 
and an intriguing artifact of mainstream American 
quackery, handsomely bound by Riviere & Son. 

Honey & Wax 
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FLOWER PAINTING FOR PLEASURE

14  FLEURS ET AQUARELLES Professeur des dames. Modèles de lavis et coloris 
de la fleur. Paris: Chez Aubert et C[ompagn]ie, Place de la Bourse [n.d. c. 
1840s].  $950

  
  Folio (400 × 275 mm), colour lithograph title page (red and blue within gold border) plus 12 colour printed 

plates, each c. 190 × 150 mm, mounted on thick paper leaves with gold borders, finer paper guards 
between each. Some foxing to the title and thick paper leaves, slight fraying to some margins, but the 
mounted plates themselves very clean. Original publisher’s boards, the upper cover reproducing the title 
page. Rubbed and soiled, upper joint broken, but secured by endpapers. An unsophisticated copy of an 
otherwise unrecorded book. 

sole edItIon. A colour printed curiosity, reflecting 
the fashionable pastime of flower painting from 
printed models, of which we can find no other 
trace in bibliographical or other records, despite its 
printed title by a well-known Parisian lithographic 
printer. The images appear to be coloured 
lithographs, printed successively in single colours 
(rather than a single impression with the stone or 
plate inked with all the colours at once). Aubert’s 
output of regular lithographs (sometimes hand 
coloured) was very large in this period (notably 
of caricatures by Daumier and others) but we 
can find no comparable examples of attempts by 
them at colour printing like this. While successful 
enough, and certainly attractive, this was perhaps 
a short-lived experiment by Aubert in response 
to developments in colour printing by xylography 
as pioneered by George Baxter in England. A 
similar title Professeur des Dames was advertised 
by Aubert in 1848, but this consisted of 6 fashion 
plates in regular lithograph.

The Aubert firm was founded in 1829 by Charles 
Philipon and his brother-in-law Gabriel Aubert. 
It was first established as the Magasin des 
Caricatures in the Passage Véro-Dodat in 1829 
but moved to the Place de la Bourse in 1841 (which 
helps us to date this imprint with the latter imprint)
at the same time established its own lithographic 
printing press publishing as ‘Aubert et Cie’ as here. 
Gabriel Aubert died 1847

Justin Croft
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‘EXPRESSED WITH GAIETY AND ORIGINALITY’; 
A LARGE PAPER COPY

15  FOS, Augustin Léon Fortuné de. Gastronomiana, proverbes, aphorismes, 
précepts et anecdotes en vers. Précédés de notes relatives à l’histoire de la 
table par Georges d’Heylli. Paris: Roquette & Clermont-Ferrand: Boucard, 
1870.  $1500

  12mo. Title page in red and black ink, wood-engraved initials and head and tailpieces. 2 p.l., xxxv, [1 blank], 
169, [7] pp. Modern marbled boards with morocco lettering piece on spine, entirely untrimmed. 

fIrst edItIon of this popular work on 19th century 
French gastronomy. This is a particularly nice copy 
as it is untrimmed and printed on special paper. 

The first 35 pages of the work contain a lengthy 
history of the joy of eating and the art of the table. 
Starting with Louis XIV, the essay covers the 
history of eating up to Fos’ own time. This is then 
followed by a “book” of gastronomic proverbs 
and aphorisms organized by section. For example, 
there is one chapter devoted to Gourmandise et 
Gourmands; another on Amphitryons et Convives; 
and one on Artistes, Servants & Établissements 
culinaires which has poems devoted to the 
restauranteurs as well as Le Cabinet Particulier. 
The second “book” is devoted to Historiettes, or 
anecdotes in gastronomic history. 

“The work is divided into two books, the first 
has six chapters, the second...is followed by an 
appendix in which is reproduced Avantages de 
la bonne chère sur les femmes by Grimod de la 
Reynière. 

“The verses are charming, expressed with gaiety 
and originality on subjects ordinarily treated in a 
commonplace manner.” — Bitting, p. 163.

Published one year after his death, from the 
introduction we learn that Fos (1798-1869) 
administered the forests of the various properties of 
Charles X and Louis Philippe, and later for the State. 
He lived a simple life and retired to Auvergne where 
he died of a stroke in 1869. The Gastronomiana is a 
collection of his verses left behind. 

The biographical introduction is written by 
“Georges d’Heylli,” a pseudonym for Antoine 
Edmond Poinsot. 

A large-paper copy printed on special paper and 
signed “R.I.” on the colophon page. 

OCLC: Library of Congress, New York Academy of Medicine, 
Indiana University, Université de Montreal, Harvard, and six 
locations in Europe; Vicaire col. 369. Not in Oberlé or Simon.

Ben Kinmont
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HAPPINESS IS A HOT MEAL

16  (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity: engraving.) LUYKEN, Jan 
(engraver). De Oudvader Basilius spijst de armen en vreemdelingen. [Trans.: 
Church Father Basilius feeding the poor and foreigners.] Amsterdam: De Groot 
& Rykhof Junior, 1740.  $500

 13.4cm × 16.1cm. With evidence of having been folded down the center.

An interesting, and early engraving showing 
Father Basilius inside a large common room, 
feeding the poor around two common tables 
which seat about twenty people each on benches. 
Platters are heaped with food, people are serving, 
Father Basilius is on the right pouring a drink out of 
a pitcher, and many of the diners are seen wearing 
worn and patched clothing. 
 
Father Basilius is Basel of Caesarea (329/30-379). 
He was one of the Great Hierarchs of the Eastern 
Orthodox Church as well as a religious figure that 
was celebrated for his compassion and care for 
the poor and underprivileged. 

The engraving no. 33 is from Langendyk and 
Bruyn’s emblem book entitled Tafereelen der 
eerste Christenen, bestaande in 92 konstprenten, 
1740, a history of the customs and hardships 
of early Christianity that was illustrated by Jan 
Luyken (1649-1712). In addition to being an artist, 
Luyken was a popular poet. 

The work is matted in archival mat board. In good 
condition. 

Ben Kinmont
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PASTORAL BLISS
WITH GESSNER’S ORIGINAL PLATES TIPPED IN

17  GESSNER, Salomon. New Idylles … Translated by W. Hooper MD. With A 
Letter to M: Fuslin, on Landscape Painting, and the Two Friends of Bourbon, a 
Moral Tale, by M. Diderot. London, Printed for S. Hooper … & G. Robinson … 
1776.  $700

  Large 8vo (255 × 182 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 129, [1], plus etched and engraved title-page, head- and 
tailpieces, and 9 plates by Sparrow or Chambars after Gessner, opposite which the nine original plates by 
gessner (dated 1771) have been tipped in; printed on thick paper; some light spotting only; near-contemporary 
mottled calf, marbled endpapers, a trifle rubbed, corners worn, rebacked, hinges reinforced with cloth 
tape; early ink ownership inscription of G. Cumberland to the front flyleaf. 

fIrst edItIon In englIsh of the Moralische Erzæhlungen 
und Idyllen (Zurich, 1772), the Swiss painter–poet’s 
depiction of uncorrupted pastoral bliss, which led 
to his becoming one of the first German-speaking 
writers to achieve international fame.

‘The former works of M. Gessner have been received 
with that applause by Europe in general, as renders 
all apology for this publication superfluous, and all 
commendation by any individual unnecessary. The 
translator, however, cannot refrain from declaring 
the singular satisfaction he enjoys in presenting 
the English reader with a work, he thinks, equal in 
the beauty of composition (allowance made for the 
difference of language) to the Idyls of Theocritus, or 
Virgil, and far superior in benevolent and pathetic 
sentiments.

‘The historical plates and vignets with which this 
work is embellished, were all designed and drawn 
by M. Gessner himself.

‘The story of the Two Friends of Bourbon was 
communicated by M. Diderot to our author, who 
thought proper to publish it with these Idyls, as 
a monument of friendship that the cultivation of 
letters alone has produced between two men, 
whom distant countries have ever held separate’ 
(Advertisement). 

Adams DD46 (‘Première traduction anglaise d’un conte de 
Diderot’); Morgan 2319; for the first edition, see Borst 234 and 
Goedeke IV/I, 82, 9.

Simon Beattie
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TIME FOR REFLECTION?

18  ‘IKKA-DO’ or ‘HENKADO INJINN’ [pseud.] Shunjō Awase Kagami. Ōsaka: 
[publisher not identifed, c. late Edo to early Meiji period 1840-70s].  $3500

  3 vols (115 × 80 mm), 17, 12, 13 leaves, woodblock illustrations and text, including colour printed titles and 19 
double-page erotic illustrations printed in colour with some gold. Original decorative wrappers. Somewhat 
rubbed and wanting original printed labels. Preserved in a recent blue silk covered chemise. A wonderful 
survival. 

an excePtIonally rare near-mInIature JaPanese 
erotIc book, clandestine and issued under a 
pseudonym, of which this is probably only the 
second recorded copy (the other apparently in the 
Wellcome Collection, but unlocated by us in their 
online catalogue). The title Shunjō Awase Kagami 
is typically playful. It might mean ‘A Mirror of/
for Sex’, rather like the European variants on the 
Speculum genre (Mirror for Magistrates, Mirror of 
Fools, Mirror of Princes and so forth) but also ‘Sex 
in the Mirror’ ― mirrors featuring provocatively 
in both text and illustrations of the thirteen erotic 
tales here. Japanese books of this diminutive size 
and type rarely survive complete and intact.

‘The only copy known is in the library of the 
Wellcome Institute for the History of Medicine in 
London’, writes Peter Kornicki of this title in The 
Book in Japan: A Cultural History (1998), p. 233n, 
but we have been unable to locate any copy, 
including the Wellcome copy noted by him. 

Justin Croft
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PARTY TIME, WOODLAND EDITION 

19  IVANOVSKY, Élisabeth. Bonshommes des Bois. Brussels: Éditions des 
Artistes, Collection Sans Souci, [1943].  $250

  Side-stapled volume, measuring 5 × 5.25 inches: [12, including wrappers]. Original stiff color pictorial 
wrappers, color illustrations on every page. Lightest edgewear.

fIrst edItIon of this whimsical children’s book, 
following the tiny creatures of the wood as they 
celebrate the birthday of their Mushroom King. 
Festivities include a banquet, concert, dancing, 
games, treats, and carnival rides. The imaginative 
illustrations, which feature a newt photographer 

and a pine cone fortune-teller, are by Russian-
born painter Élisabeth Ivanovsky, who produced a 
series of celebrated midcentury children’s books 
for Éditions des Artistes. 

Text in French. Bonshommes des Bois has recently 
been reissued in France (2016), Japan (2018), and 
China (2018). A bright, near-fine example of a 
delightful book. 

Honey & Wax
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DAMN EVERY THING BUT THE CIRCUS, 
SIGNED BY CORITA KENT 

20  KENT, Corita, illustrator. Damn Every Thing But the Circus. A Lot of Things 
Put Together by Corita Kent. New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, (1970).   
 $500

  Single volume, measuring 11 × 10.75 inches: [60]. Original black cloth boards lettered in black and gilt, 
black and white patterned endpapers, original unclipped color pictorial dust jacket. Color illustrations 
throughout text. Signed by Corita Kent with a heart on front free endpaper. With: portfolio of color prints, 
one for each letter of the alphabet (G and O printed together on a folding double-sized sheet) and four 
representing the title. Book and portfolio housed together in original color pictorial slipcase. Light wear 
to dust jacket at spine ends and corners; slipcase rubbed.

fIrst edItIon of this exuberant modern commonplace 
book, complete with separate suite of prints, 
signed by Corita Kent on the front free endpaper. 
As head of the art department at Immaculate 
Heart College, the activist nun known as “Sister 
Corita” became widely known for her vibrant pop 
serigraphs on anti-war and social justice themes. 
Forced to leave Immaculate Heart in 1968, Kent 
moved to Boston, where she continued to create 
art, including the 1971 “Rainbow Swash” painted 
on a Boston gas tank (still the largest copyrighted 
piece of art in the world), and the 1985 LOVE 
stamp for the United States Postal Service. 

This 1970 ABC pairs quotations from writers who 
inspired Kent with brilliant Day-Glo collages, 
many with a vintage circus theme. From e.e. 
cummings, who contributes the title line, to Fyodor 
Dostoevsky, Henry David Thoreau, Albert Camus, 
and Joan Baez, the quoted writers all tackle 
fundamental questions of how to live and why. A 
near-fine set of book and prints, scarce signed. 

Honey & Wax
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ON THE PÂTÉS OF PÉRIGUEUX;
PRIVATELY PRINTED

21  LA TOMBELLE, Baron Fernand de. Les patés de Périgueux. Périgueux: H. 
Ronteix, 1909.  $1200

  Small 4to. Five plates. [4 - blank], 37, [3 - blank] pp. Original marbled wrappers with a light blue paper 
letterpress printed label on the upper wrapper with a fleur de lis border, bound in contemporary quarter 
calf over marbled boards. 

An extremely rare work singing the praises of 
the pâtés of Périgueux; this copy is number 20 of 
twenty-five printed. Baron Fernand de la Tombelle 
(1854-1928) focuses on those made with partridge 
and truffles; the history of it being made in 
Périgueux; and what different people have written 
about the pâtés (citing 18th century manuscripts 
in the town archives and the writings of Brillat-
Savarin and Berchoux). 

The plates illustrate 18th c. terrines; the interior of 
an early pâté kitchen; early views of Périgueux; and 
reproductions of some of the early manuscripts in 
the archives. 

With the early inked library stamp of Bibliothèque 
R. Marchadier on the title page (not affecting 
text) with the shelf number in pencil “498,” and 
the library’s engraved bookplate on the upper 
pastedown reading Bibliothèque Rene Marchadier 
repeating the shelf number. 

Inscribed by La Tombelle to Mr Marchadier 
“Souvenir bien amical” (in memory of a fine 
friendship) on one of the upper blank pages.

Interestingly, on the verso of the lower blank 
leaf are three contemporary letterpress labels, 
probably printed at the same time as the label 
on the upper free wrapper. The difference here, 
is that these three labels advertise where the 
book can be purchased: for example, “Se vend à 
Périgueux, chez L. Didon, Hôtel du Commerce et 
des Postes, Place du Quatre-Septembre, derrière 
la Théâtre.” The others are for the famous gourmet 
store Corcellet in Paris. 

In very good condition. 

OCLC records one copy only (in France). 

 

Ben Kinmont
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22  LEGRAND, Augustin. Traité du tricot. Simple ou compliqué. Manière d’exécuter 
méthodiquement par ce travail, des jolis ouvrages, tels que de habillemens, 
des brassières, des bonnets d’enfant, des gants, des sacs des bordures et 
autres objets d’utilité et de faintaisie. Text explicatif enrichi de grand nombre 
de dessins variés, pour example. Paris: [M[adam]e Jeunehomme-Crémière 
for] chez A. Legrand and Pelicier, [n.d., 1818].  $2250

  18mo (165 × 90 mm), pp. 88, [viii], plus stipple engraved frontispiece and engraved title. Original straight 
grain dark green paper covered stiff wrappers, plus 32 engraved plates (three double page), some hand 
coloured, loose as issued. Very minor split to head of one joint but a beautiful copy. 

sole edItIon of an exceptionally rare knitting manual 
for the young, recorded in a single institutional 
copy (Bibliothèque nationale) and complete here 
with all 32 loose pattern plates. Augustin Legrand 
specialised in books for children with an educational 
intent, his 1819 Maîtresse de broderie with 26 
pattern cards proving a notable success. The Traité 
de tricot is on the same model, with a letterpress 
instructional booklet accompanied by a set of 
pattern cards (a good proportion of which were 
handcoloured). Needless to say, the survival of the 
cards, in particular, is rare. Legrand is at pains to 
explain in his introduction that his instructions and 
patterns were derived from experts: ‘Je consultai à 
mon tour de très aimables tricoteuses qui m’initièrent 
suffisamment dans les secrets de leur art, pour en 
former un ensemble que j’offre aux dames’.

The booklet concludes with 8 pages of interesting 
adverts for Legrand’s other offerings, and he 
describes himself as ‘Graveur de Éditeur’ and gives 
an address at 18 rue Hautefeuille (dated 1817). He 
offers devotional prints, his books on embroidery 
and knitting, drawing and writing manuals, a print of 
the royal family, alphabet cards, ‘cartes mécaniques 
à surprise’ (moveable cards) and a map or card 
entitled Bostonomos. A date of 1818 for Traité du 
tricot is suggested by Querard, but the introduction 
here makes it clear that it followed the Maîtresse de 
broderie (which had run to several editions in 1818). 
The printer, Madame Jeunehomme-Crémière was 
the widow of printer Jean-Baptiste Jeunehomme 
(d. 1806) and continued the business until her own 
death in 1823. She specialised in administrative 
pamphlets and reports, though also produced 
books, some juvenile.

Querard V, p. 108. Jacques Desse, Augustin Legrand, un pionnier 
inconnu du livre jeunesse, 65. 

Justin Croft



36] Justin Croft  The Pursuit of Happiness



37] Honey & Wax  The Pursuit of Happiness

LIFE LESSONS FROM A KITTEN OF SENTIMENT

23  [LUDLOW, Elizabeth.] Felissa; or, the Life and Opinions of a Kitten of 
Sentiment. London: J. Harris, corner of St. Paul’s Churchyard, 1811. $2000

  Twelvemo, measuring 6.75 by 4 inches: [4], 131, [1]. Contemporary three-quarter tan calf, marbled boards, 
four raised bands ruled in gilt, red morocco spine label lettered in gilt. Twelve hand-colored engraved 
plates, including frontispiece. Blue and pink découpage bookplate of “Mrs. Cuthbert” to front pastedown; 
engraved armorial bookplate of “Eccles Cuthbert Esq.” to front free endpaper. Joints and corners rubbed, a 
few nicks, closed tear to table of contents (expertly repaired). Occasional light offsetting from plates.

 
fIrst edItIon of this delightful Regency children’s 
book. Felissa, a pampered kitten raised in the 
castle of the Earl of Glamorgan, undergoes a 
series of misadventures that give her insight into 
people of all classes and character. Cast out of 
her life of luxury, she experiences cruelty, hunger, 
and neglect in her search for a home, treated with 
indifference by those who fancy themselves “the 
most charitable living.” Felissa is ultimately saved 
from drowning by a kindhearted young woman, 
an episode that permits a dashing midshipman to 
rescue them both, and sets in motion the happy 
ending. Enjoying a “rational and quiet” village 
life, surrounded by her children, Felissa observes 
that “‘the quality of mercy’ is not confined to any 
particular colour or species, but extends itself 
over every living thing.”
 

Originally attributed to Charles Lamb, Felissa is 
now believed to be the work of Elizabeth Ludlow, 
about whom little is known. The book plays with a 
number of genres, including the picaresque, the It-
narrative, and the novel of sentiment; Felissa’s name 
clearly references another virtuous heroine on the 
run, Samuel Richardson’s Clarissa. Publisher Harris 
capitalized on the success of Felissa by publishing a 
canine counterpart, Cato, or Interesting Adventures 
of a Dog of Sentiment, in 1816. Harris issued a second 
edition of Felissa in 1822.
 
This copy contains the pretty nineteenth-century 
découpage bookplate of “Mrs. Cuthbert,” evidence 
of early female ownership. Moon 257. A very good 
copy of a scarce and entertaining book. 

Honey & Wax
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COMFORT EATING

24  (MANUSCRIPT. ENGLISH HOUSEHOLD COOKERY). [?Frocester Manor 
House. Gloucestershire, c. 1809-and later to c. 1850].  $2200

  4to (195 × 150 mm), 227 written pages, with numerous blanks between sections, full pagination: 1-107, [108-
122 blank], 123-207, [208-292 blank], 293-310, [311-354 blank], 355-374, [375-526 mostly blank], plus 16 pp. 
index and banks at rear. Expected spits and stains and some wear, occasional loosely inserted slips with 
further recipes. Contemporary rough vellum, spine sometime rather crudely repaired with two pieces of 
parchment. Upper hinge cracked but secure. Sound and egible. Small later label of Frocester Manor to 
front pastedown. 

a very extensIve englIsh cookery manuscrIPt from 
the early nineteenth century, containing over 290 
recipes on 227 pages, including: Made Dishes (132 
recipes), Confectionary (119 recipes), Pickles & 
Catsups (17 recipes), Made Wines & Vinegars (25 
recipes). The front endpapers are watermarked 
1809 and the majority of the recipes appear to 
date from soon after, while there are obvious 
later contributions in hands suggesting additions 
to c. 1850. Carefully planned to accommodate 
later additions, the volume of over 500 pages 
in total contains numerous blanks between the 
sections (see pagination above). The later label 
is for Frocester Manor (near Stroud, on the north 
western fringes of the Cotswolds) and though 
one cannot be certain the manuscript was made 
here, the origin is almost certainly western 

England (with references to Bath and Cheltenham 
among the recipes). In 1803 Frocester manor was 
bought by Leonard Parkinson of Kinnersley Castle 
(Herefordshire); his daughter Mary Elizabeth 
married John Altham Graham-Clarke. Between 
1839 and 1859, the Graham Clarke family had the 
Manor House extended and rebuilt/remodelled in 
brown brick in Tudor style.

Some of the recipes (particularly those added 
a little later) include a note of their origin: ‘Mrs 
Barrett... Mrs Easby... Mrs Mills... Mrs Gregory... 
Miss Venables... Miss Bulmans’ The ‘Made 
dishes’ include: Mock Turtle, ragout of pig’s feet 
and ears, stewed giblets, to jug a hare, oyster 
sausages, curry (‘The Indian Method’), anchovy 
toast, Banbury cheese, fricaséed rabbit, Oxford 
sausages, ‘Dopeaze’s curry’and mullagootarney, 
with some slightly later additions of French dishes 
including shoulder of mutton à la sainte, hachis 
de mouton couvert, poulet aux petits pois and 
chilo. ‘Confectionary’ includes Bath trifle, quince 
marmalade, wigs, New College puddings, to ice 
a cake, golden pippins preserved, gingerbread, 
Siberian crabs, brandy cherries and mince 
pies. The ‘Pickles and Catsups’ include pickled 
cucumbers, mushrooms, onions, walnuts, 
mangoes, barberries and oysters, mushroom and 
walnut catsups (kethcups), Indian pickle, while the 
‘Made Wines and Vinegars’ include raisin, elder 
(berry and flower), raspberry, green gooseberry, 
currant, English madeira and ginger. 

Justin Croft
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DINNER MENU FOR KING GEORGE II

25  (MANUSCRIPT: English royal menu.) October 20th 1737 Their Majests Din. 
[1737].  $1500

  39.5cm × 15.7cm. Possibly disbound, a few wormholes slightly affecting text, but sense still very clear, 
light foxing. 

a legIble menu documentIng the dInner had by kIng 
george II on Sunday, October 20th, 1737. Forty-
six different dishes are served. To put this into 
context, this menu appears one year after 
Charles Carter’s profusely illustrated edition of 
The Compleat City and Country Cook (1736) and 
ten years before Hannah Glass’s Art of cookery 
(1747). This meal was also served ten days after 
King George II had expelled his son Frederick, 
Prince of Wales, from court, and exactly one 
month before the death of his wife, Caroline.

The menu starts out with “Forty Pottage Lentills 
Pork,” and then continues with dishes such as 
“6 Lambs heads english way;” “Patty hashd 
partridges wh Eggs;” “12 Ortolans;” “6 Eng. Morrels 
on Loaves;” “12 Goose wh Apples & Pepins;” “9 
Sparagras;” and ends with “18 Tart Crocant” (a 
crocant is a shaped, decorative crisp pastry, that is 
filled with something sweet). Quite a few birds are 
included (beyond the abovementioned ortolans 
and geese): capons (served with anchovies), 
pheasant, partridge, duck, teal, quail, woodcocks, 
snipes, turkey (“Turky Salpicon,” a minced turkey 
dish, and “Potted Turky”), and widgeon in salami 
and stew (“Easterlings salmie & carbonade”).

An interesting and early royal English menu. 

Ben Kinmont 
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A NOBLE VISIT TO PARIS

26  (MANUSCRIPT: French wine & food.) Mémoire de monsieur le prince de 
Croÿ arrivé, chez Mersier, baigneur le 14 avril 1718. [Paris, 16 June 1718.]  $950

  32.2cm × 21.2cm (folded). [4] pp. Unbound, evidence of having been folded, upper edge of the first leaf 
slightly worn. 
 
An interesting document recording the wine 
and food consumed and purchased by Philippe 
Emmanuel François Ferdinand de Croÿ, prince 
de Solre-le-Château, baron de Molembais and de 
Beaufort (1641-1718), during his trip to Paris. The 
Mémoire, or receipt, is written by Mersier and 
signed by him on at the bottom of the final leaf. 
This document was written approximately sixty 
years before the beginning of restaurants in Paris; 
as such, it provides a glimpse of how visitors to 
the city provided for themselves and what type of 
meals they had. 

Accompanied by his son Alexandre Jean François 
de Croÿ, count of Beaufort (1680-1744), the Prince 
de Croÿ stayed for two months at the house of 
Sieur Mersier, a self-described baigneur in Paris. 
Mersier offered both hotel and restaurant service, 
but as a baigneur he would have also been able to 
provide baths and steam baths. Under the Ancien 
Régime, the baigneurs were linked to barbers and 
wig-makers. In the current receipt, although there 
is no mention of taking the baths, there is a record 
of the men having their hair tended to at a charge 
of ten livres (!) on the day of their arrival to Paris. 

Most of the list records the purchase of bottles 
of wine and bread, sometimes accompanied by 
soup, and sometimes followed by a dessert; more 
rarely, they also ate chickens or pigeons. By the 
end of their two-month visit, the total cost of their 
stay came to 363 livres. 

On the last page we read that the invoice was 
validated by the Prince. At the end is the autograph 
signature of Mercier, preceded by his note: “J’ay 
reçu le contenu cy dessus de Monsieur le Prince 
de Croÿ dont je le tiens quitte, à Paris ce 16 juin 
1718.”

Sadly, this may have been Philippe Emmanuel 
François Ferdinand de Croÿ’s final visit to Paris as 
he died six months later. 

From the collection of Bernard Chwartz, the 
well-known 20th century wine collector. In good 
condition and very legible. 

Ben Kinmont



44] Ben Kinmont  The Pursuit of Happiness



45] Ben Kinmont  The Pursuit of Happiness

A SPECTACULAR FRENCH-RUSSIAN MENU

27  MENU par la Ville de Paris aux officiers de l’Escadre Russe le 19 octobre 
1893.  $3200

  20cm × 13.5cm (the case); 19.7cm x 12.8cm (the menu). Engraved menu within its original vellum and inlayed red 
and green morocco case, richly gilt-stamped, silk endpapers (slightly faded and worn along the outer edges).

a remarkable menu for a banquet given in honor of a 
Russian squadron visiting Paris, during the period 
when France and Russia were seeking an alliance 
(which was achieved in the Franco-Russian 
agreement of 1893 later that year). 

This dinner was given at a Parisian hotel on the 
19th of October, 1893. The French squadron had 
gone to the Baltic two years earlier and this was 
Russia’s reciprocal visit. The Russian squadron 
arrived on October 13th, visited Toulon and Paris, 
and remained in France till October 29th. During 
that time, the Russians were treated to dinners, 
gifts, and receptions in an effort towards coming 
to an agreement. 

The current menu is amazingly lavish. Engraved 
by Stern and with the coat of arms of Paris 
embossed in color and gilt, it is preserved in its 
original vellum and red and green morocco inlay 
binding, with pale blue silk endpapers. Signed by 
Bacquemont, the binding has the coats of arms 
of Russia and Paris stamped in gilt, floral designs 
in green morocco inlay, red morocco inlay over 
vellum, and the date and occasion of the dinner 
stamped in gilt. The name of the owner of this 
particular copy, Lafargue, is also stamped in gilt 
on the upper board. Monsieur Lafargue was from 
the Arcangues family, the Marquis d’Iranda. The 
Chateau d’Arcangues is in the Basque region of 
France. Stunning! 

Ben Kinmont
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A SEARCH AFTER HAPPINESS

28  [MORE, Hannah], et al. Sammelband of poems, including the first edition 
of “A Search After Happiness,” Hannah More’s first published work. London, 
Oxford, and Bristol: various publishers, 1771-1774. $5600

  Quarto, measuring 10.25 × 8 inches, containing ten separately published works: [4],44; [4], 4-38; 6, 71, [3]; 
[4], 24; [8], 37, [1]; [2], 24; [4], 18; [2], iv,30; [2], 31, [1]; vi, 7-41, [1]. Contemporary polished calf, rebacked and 
recornered, floral gilt rules to boards, spine ruled in gilt, marbled endpapers. Engraved vignettes to five 
title pages: “The Prostitute,” “Armine and Elvira,” “The Concubine,” “Youth,” and “Richard Plantagenet;” 
pages 13-14 and 17-18 bound out of order in “Faldoni and Teresa” (all present). Bookplates of John Oxley and 
J.O. Edwards to front pastedown. Occasional ink note by an early owner, including the identification of “A 
Young Lady” as “Miss Moore;” light occasional foxing to text, light shelfwear.

Sammelband volume of ten English poems, 
published between 1771 and 1774, including 
the scarce first appearance in print of Hannah 
More (1745-1833). One of the most widely read 
reformers of her time, Bluestocking More is best 
remembered for her writings on the education 
of women, starting with this pastoral verse play, 
written when she was eighteen, and published 
anonymously in her twenties. It was once 
believed that “A Search After Happiness,” which 
is undated, was published in the 1760s, but recent 
scholarship points to 1773 as the likeliest date, a 
claim strengthened by the poem’s placement 
in this volume. More expanded the play in later 
editions, retitling it “The Search After Happiness:” 
it was reprinted well into the nineteenth century.
 
More’s play features four unhappy girls who flee 
society to seek the advice of a wise shepherdess. 
Jaded Euphelia, “bred in the regal splendors of 
a court,” is bored, vain, and jealous. Pretentious 
Florissa is an intellectual snob, driven by “the 
idol fame” rather than a love of knowledge. Silly 
Pastorella, addicted to novels, has abandoned all 
judgment: “Fiction my nature, and romance my 
law.” And ignorant Laurinda is so easily led that 
she has no character at all: “Too indolent to think, 
too weak to chuse, / Too soft to blame, too gentle 
to refuse.” The girls’ confessions linger beyond 
the play’s didactic conclusion, testifying to the 
real limitations that baffled young women.
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It is illuminating to read More’s pastoral in 
the context of the other poems collected in 
this volume, all by men, which portray young 
women as fallen victims (John Wynne’s “The 
Prostitute”), depraved seducers (William Mickle’s 
“The Concubine”), passionate suicides (Edward 
Jerningham’s “Faldoni and Teresa”), and doomed 
pleasure-seekers (Charles Jenner’s “Louisa.”) By 
comparison, More’s self-aware schoolgirls are 
models of critical reflection.
 
The poems included in this volume are: “The 
Prostitute” by John Wynne (first edition, 1771); 
“Armine and Elvira” by Edmund Cartwright (fifth 
edition, 1772); “The Concubine” by William Mickle 
(fourth edition, 1772); “Alonzo, or, the Youthful 
Solitaire” by John Nott (first edition, 1772); “A 
Search After Happiness: A Pastoral” by Hannah 
More (first edition, likely 1773, followed by two 
theatrical prologues); “Youth” by Hall Hartson 
(first edition, 1773); “Faldoni and Teresa” by 
Edward Jerningham (first edition, 1773); “Richard 
Plantagenet” by Thomas Hull (first edition, 1774); 
“The Cave of Morar” by John Tait (first edition, 
1774); and “Louisa” by Charles Jenner (first 
edition, 1774). A compelling collection. 

Honey & Wax
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A HEAV’N ON EARTH

29  [MOREL, Jean-Marie]. Théorie des Jardins. Paris: Pissot, 1776.  $700

  8vo (210 × 137 mm), pp. [8], 397, [3], including half-title. Woodcut vignettes to title and as ornaments 
elsewhere. Old light waterstaining affecting some inner margins and few spots. Uncut in the original blue 
paper wrappers with manuscript label. Minor expert repair to spine. Early letterpress bookseller’s label 
(Frères Perisee, Lyon). An appealing uncut copy. 

fIrst edItIon of one of the most influential works 
of French garden theory in French. Morel was 
the father of landscape gardening in France, best 
known for the Théorie des Jardins and for his work 
with the marquis de Giradin in the celebrated 
garden at Ermenonville, and later at Malmaison. 
Morel never travelled to England, but was clearly 
influenced by theories of landscape being 
developed there. The title here bears a quote from 
Milton: ‘In narrow room nature’s Whole Wealth, 
yea more / A heav’n on earth...’ (Paradise Lost IV). 

Justin Croft
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COMPANY AND CONVIVIALITY 

30  ORPHEUS. A Collection of Glees, of the most admired German Composers … 
London, Novello, Ewer & Co. … [after 1867].  $950

  42 vols, oblong 8vo (142 × 198 mm), each comprising four part-books, lettered A–D, and a piano reduction, 
loose as issued in the original printed wrappers; entirely uncut and unopened; wrappers to vol. 1 dust-
soiled, loose and ragged, tear along spine of vol. 2, to vols 3 and 41 missing, to vols 4, 16, 20, 22, 33, 40, 
and 42 loose, section of lower cover of the final volume torn away, some dust-soiling, rubbing, and tears 
elsewhere. 

a remarkable survIval: a complete run, in the original 
printed wrappers, of all four series of this popular 
Victorian collection, ‘long known and appreciated 
as the only Collection of German Part-Songs in 
England’ (inside front wrapper). The run totals 
over 200 four-part songs; composers include 
Beethoven, Mendelssohn, Mozart, Schubert, 
Schumann, and Weber. The collection is born 
out of the German tradition of the Liedertafel (lit. 
‘song-table’), ‘originally a small group of poets, 
singers and composers that came together to 
perform partsongs in an informal setting’ (New 
Grove) at the beginning of the nineteenth century.

The publishing programme was originally Ewer’s 
(c.1835–58). When Novello acquired the business 
in 1867, and with it the copyright to Mendelssohn’s 
works, they decided to reissue the series, at a new 
price: ‘Moderate as the price has hitherto been, 
the new Proprietors have resolved to place these 
admired Compositions still further within the 
reach of all who love Choral Part-Music; and it will 
in future be issued therefore as 2s. instead of 3s. 
6d. a Book’ (ibid.).

Of the Novello edition, Library Hub Discover locates copies at 
Sheffield (Books 1–12) and Bodley (a complete run of 42 books, 
as here). OCLC adds those at UCLA (Books 1–21), Illinois (details 
unknown), Melbourne (Books 1–36), and the Newberry (Books 
1–16). 

Simon Beattie



51] Ben Kinmont  The Pursuit of Happiness

Simon Beattie   CTRL+P

Ben Kinmont   CTRL+P

Honey & Wax   CTRL+P

Justin Croft   CTRL+P

OUTSTANDINGLY BEAUTIFUL

31  (PERFUME.) A perfume sample album from the Piver perfume house. Paris, 
c.1820-1870.  $28,000

  Oblong: 21.5cm × 29cm. [29] leaves of artwork mounted on rectos only. Contemporary dark purple morocco, 
ornately gilt and blind stamped, with red, green and yellow inlay, spine gilt and blind-stamped in five 
compartments, edges gilt, white papier moiré endpapers, gilt dentelles. 

 
thIs Is the most excePtIonal Perfume album we have 
ever seen. Approximately 220 different printed 
and hand-painted labels for perfume and various 
cosmetics are included, most of which are 
richly ornate and presented on hand-painted 
lithographed images of perfume bottles as well 
as various boxes, tubes, and little packages. 
In addition to perfume and cologne, we find 
products such as oils, scents, waters, aromatic 
vinegars, soaps, bouquets, essences, extracts, 
creams, powders, ointments, and various health 
products. In terms of printing techniques, there 
are engraved labels, lithographed labels, labels 
printed in color, and those embossed in gilt and 
various bright colors. The condition is very fine 
and all samples are well preserved. 

Products include various lavender waters; a Huile 
Antique; a cream for a woman’s hair called Crême 
nutritive a la Duchesse; an Opiat Carbonique 
(perhaps a pick-me-up?); an almond paste; various 
types of rose waters and essences; a soap powder 
made especially for the beard; an Essencia de 
Portugual; a double-rectified cologne; a Pommade 
de Macassar; a Savon au Magnolia and a Savon 
de l’Impératrice du Brésil; a soap made with 
bitter almonds; a jasmine oil extract; a Pommade 
Coquette; vanilla oil; a perfume made from almond 
flowers and violets that can also whiten one’s 
hands; perfumes for fabric and clothes; brown and 
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black dyes for one’s moustache; a beef marrow 
pomade to be applied to one’s hair; a Vinaigre 
Radical; an Eau Spiritueuse; dental powders; an 
extract of crystalized vinegar for headaches; and 
an aromatic vinegar to be used against typhus and 
the plague.

Two of my favorites products include the perfume 
Bibliotheque de Flore and the ointment Admirable 
Graisse d’Ours (an admirable bear grease). The 
first is a hand-painted lithograph that depicts 
a beautiful young woman sitting on a cloud, 
surrounded by flowers with a butterfly above. She 
is carefully taking a green book out of an ornate 
bookcase. The second is a finely drawn lithograph 
label printed in black ink on green paper which 
is then mounted onto a 3d red box. The label 
shows a bear approaching two women in a teepee 
with two Indians talking to each other off to the 
right. The label assures us that the bear grease 
was produced in Canada is “pour l’entretien et la 
beauté de la tête” (for the maintenance and beauty 
of the head).

Piver is one of the first important perfume 
houses in France, and is still in business today. 
It was founded in 1774 and was the perfumer to 
King Louis XVI as well as Napoleon and Empress 
Josephine. The Paris addresses listed on the 
various labels include 10 Boulevard Strasbourg 
and three addresses on Rue St. Martin (nos. 103, 
111, and 155). Many of the bottles also mention 
an address at 160 Regent St., London and one 
mention is made of St. Petersburg, Russia. There 
is also mention of an award from 1851. 

One of the most incredible attributes of this album 
is the elegant binding. It is in an eggplant purple 
morocco, ornately gilt and blind stamped, with a 
central diamond-shaped gilt-stamped medallion 
with red, green and yellow inlay. The condition is 
impeccable. 

On the verso of the upper free endpaper made 
of papier moiré, is the small engraved ticket that 
reads “SUSSE, Pass.ge des Panoramas, N.o 7 et 8 
à Paris.” It is interesting to note that the Passage 
des Panoramas was one of the first covered 
walkways in Paris. The Susse Frères started at 7 & 
8 Passage des Panoramas in 1806 and left in 1844. 
But it was for their contribution to the history of 
photography that they are remembered. By 1839, 
the brothers had signed a contract with Louis 
Daguerre to manufacture the first commercially 
available cameras, an exclusive right they 
shared with Alponse Giroux. The Susse Frères’ 
success at selling the cameras was satirized in 
a lithograph by Theodore Maurisset entitled La 
Daguerréotypomanie in 1839. 
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A PERFORMER’S LIFE, INSCRIBED

32  REEVES, John Sims. My Jubilee or Fifty Years of artistic Life … With six Plates, 
and a Preface by Thomas Ward  … London The London Music Publishing 
Company, Limited and Simpkin, Marshall & Co., and Hamilton, Adams & Co. 
[1889].  $200

  8vo (218 × 137 mm), pp. viii, 280, [4] advertisements; with a portrait frontispiece (‘Printed by C. G. Röder, 
Leipzig’, a well-known lithographic printer for music) and 6 plates; occasional light spotting; original 
publisher’s decorated cloth, upper cover and spine lettered gilt; a little rubbed; inscribed ‘Yours faithfully J. 
Sims Reeves 1890’ on the verso of the frontispiece, to T. H. Peirce. 

fIrst edItIon. Sims Reeves (1818–1900) was one 
of the leading English tenors of the nineteenth 
century. ‘He made his début at La Scala in 1846 as 
Edgardo in Lucia di Lammermoor [featured in one 
of the plates here, opposite p. 74] and in 1847 he 
appeared as Zamoro in Verdi’s Alzira. Returning to 
London in December that year he sang Edgardo 
at Drury Lane, where on 20 December 1847 he 
created the role of Lyonnel in Balfe’s The Maid of 
Honour. In February 1848 he sang Faust in the first 
performance in England of Berlioz’s La damnation 
de Faust under the composer. From 1848 he sang 
at Her Majesty’s Theatre, first under Lumley’s 
and then Mapleson’s managements. In 1851 he 
was briefly engaged at the Théâtre Italien, Paris. 
In London he sang the title role in  Faust  in the 
opera’s first performance in English in 1864, and 
Huon in the revival of  Oberon  in 1866. In 1848 
he appeared at the Norwich Festival and sang in 
Handel’s Messiah at the Sacred Harmonic Society, 
and thereafter he appeared regularly at the various 
choral festivals. He was particularly admired in 
Handel oratorios and for his performance of the 
Evangelist in Bach’s St Matthew Passion, which he 
sang under Sterndale Bennett in 1862 … He made 
his formal farewell appearance at the Royal Albert 
Hall in 1891, but reappeared in a concert in 1893, 
and made a tour of South Africa in 1896 with his 
pupil Maud Richard, whom he had married the 
previous year’ (New Grove).

Simon Beattie
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 YOU CAN DESIGN, DEDICATION COPY 

33  REISS, Winold; SCHWEIZER, Albert Charles; [Bossange, E. Raymond]. 
You Can Design. New York: Whittlesey House, (1939).  $950

  Spiral-bound volume, measuring 12 × 9 inches: [126]. Original blue cloth boards lettered in darker blue, 
orange endpapers. Monochrome and color illustrations throughout text. Ink presentation inscription on 
the half title: “N.Y. Jan. 30. 39 / to Dean and Mrs. E. Raymond Bossange / with the sincere respects 
and compliments / of the authors / Winold Reiss / Albert Chas Schweizer.” Light shelfwear to boards, no 
dust jacket.

fIrst edItIon, dedIcatIon coPy, of this striking guide 
to graphic design by artist Winold Reiss and 
architect Albert Schweizer. They aim to reach 
the amateur artist: “You can design. Whether 
you realize it or not, the power of creating forms 
and patterns lies within you, and you should give 
yourself the pleasure that comes from this kind 
of self-expression.” Starting with simple black 
and white abstractions, Reiss and Schweizer 
propose an increasingly complex series of creative 
exercises -- borders, patterns, forms inspired by 
nature, half-tone and color designs – as well as 
ideas for their practical application. The exercises 
are accompanied by artwork produced by the 
authors’ students at New York University. 

Reiss and Schweizer have warmly inscribed this 
copy to E. Raymond Bossange, Dean of the NYU 
School of Architecture and Allied Arts, who is 
thanked in the printed dedication for “his interest 
and kindness in permitting the use of the students’ 
drawings which illustrate the work.” A near-fine 
dedication copy of a compelling book. 

Honey & Wax
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ABLE TO TRAVEL AGAIN

34  [RÖDER VON BOMSDORF, Otto Wilhelm Karl]. Umrisse einer Reise nach 
London, Amsterdam und Paris im Jahr 1817 von Archibald [pseud.]. Mit acht 
Steinabdrücken. 1821. Magdeburg [Colophon: Gedruckt bey Friedrich Faber], 
in der Creutz’schen Buchhandlung.  $450

  8vo (195 × 120 mm), pp. [4], 282, [2]; with 8 full-page lithographs (of which two folding), with some offsetting 
from earlier paper markers; a little light browning; contemporary paper boards in imitation of tree calf, 
rubbed, paper spine label lettered gilt. 

fIrst (and only) edItIon. The possibility of travel 
in Europe again only really opened up after the 
end of the Napoleonic Wars, and the author here 
obviously took full advantage, taking in no less 
than three major cities in three different countries. 

The section on London (pp. 46–134) takes 
in Westminster Abbey, Parliament, St Paul’s 
Cathedral (‘one of the most magnificent buildings 
in the world’), the City, the British Museum, Covent 
Garden (where Röder saw Williams Dowton and 
Oxberry in Twelfth Night and The Merry Wives 
of Windsor), Drury Lane (Edmund Kean and Eliza 
O’Neill were on the stage), and Greenwich, as well 
as commenting on food, drink (‘the English are 
more interested in drinking than eating’, p.  69), 

the state of the roads, gas lighting, etc., including 
a perhaps surprisingly positive passage, from a 
German, on English ale and porter.

The lithographs offer portraits of the Duke 
of Wellington, the Shakespeare and Newton 
memorials in the Abbey, a map of West India 
Docks, a barge in Delft, Notre Dame and the 
Panthéon in Paris, and Strasbourg Cathedral. 

Not in Winkler.

Simon Beattie
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A LAZY SUNDAY AFTERNOON

35  SABBATH RECREATIONS. The healing Balm of many a weary Hour. [England 
or France, 1829.]  $1750

 
  Manuscript, small 4to (195 × 156 mm), pp. [96], on plain and pale green paper watermarked ‘1829’, with 

a few blanks, but mostly completed in neat manuscript, plus 9 cut and mounted engraved plates and 
two fine monochrome watercolours; contemporary red straight-grain morocco, gilt; slightly rubbed, but 
most attractive. 

an unusual new year’s gIft from an unnamed 
compiler ‘for my dearly beloved Isabella Sophia 
Ochando de la Vanda. January one, 1830’; a 
manuscript compilation of verse and pious texts 
by, inter alia, Southey (‘The Victory’), Bowring, 
Emmerson, and Carlyle (‘Hymn before public 

worship translated from the Arabic’). Most of the 
texts are in English but a couple are in Spanish 
and French.

Simon Beattie
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GOING ON TOUR

36  [Cover title:] SOUVENIR of the Visit of H. Beerbohm Tree and His Majesty’s 
Theatre Company to Berlin. New Royal Opera Theatre. April, 1907. 
[Colophon:] J. Miles & Co. Ltd., Printers … London … [1907].  $240

  Oblong 8vo (148 × 232 mm), pp. [20]; including 7 photographic plates tipped in; text printed in red and 
black; a fine copy in the original illustrated wrappers, printed in blue and black. 

His Majesty’s Theatre, the project of the great 
character actor Sir Herbert Beerbohm Tree (1852–
1917), soon won ‘the international reputation as 
the premier playhouse for Shakespeare in Britain 
during the Edwardian era … [Tree’s] renown in the 
theatre world earned him invitations to tour his 
revivals in America, which he did on numerous 
occasions, and brought him a special invitation 
from the German Kaiser, to which he responded 
by performing with his company in various 
Shakespearian plays at Berlin’s Royal Opera House 
(1907)’ (Oxford DNB). 

The photographic portraits here show Tree in 
costume as Hamlet, Svengali, Falstaff, Richard II, 
Malvolio, and Mark Antony. 

Simon Beattie
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LONELY MOVIE NIGHTS 

37  [SOUZOUKI, Ruytchi. Sketches from the cinema and other entertainments. 
Paris, c. 1949-62].  $3200

  c. 320 drawings in ink and ballpoint, some coloured, on notebook leaves, a few other cuttings, later (see 
below) mounted in 5 folio (320 × 240 mm) albums of 8 leaves each. Each album signed on upper covers. 
Some browning to the sketches, but generally very well preserved. 

a suPerb collectIon of over 300 sPontaneous 
sketches made in situ or from memory of PoPular 
fIlms and entertaInments in Paris of the 1950s, 
including the film classics Les Vacances de M. 
Hulot, Buñuel’s El, Le Ballon Rouge and other 
French films by Renoir and Meliès. Among them 
we find Sophia Loren in Neapolitan Carousel, Bob 
Hope and Lucille Ball in Fancy Pants, Jerry Lewis 
and Dean Martin in Artists and Models and Marilyn 
Monroe in Bus Stop.

Ryutchi Souzouki had been a well-regarded and 
well-connected Montparnasse figure, counting 
Ernst and Foujita among his friends in the twenties 
and thirties and frequently exhibiting alongside 
the surrealists. Born in Yokohama in 1904, he 
spent much of his life in Paris, though his Japanese 
citizenship prevented him from exhibiting during 
the war years and probably accounted for his 

increasing isolation in the post war period. A 
solitary figure until his death in poverty in 1985, he 
continued to work, experimenting with automatic 
drawing and making sketches like these from 
popular films and entertainments, such as the 
tableaux vivants of the Casino de Paris, the Folies 
bergères, conjuring performances and the opera, 
instantaneously capturing their spirit on scraps of 
hotel stationery, recycled scraps or cheap spiral-
bound notebooks. They are witty, touching and 
always engaging responses to what he saw in the 
cinemas and theatres of Paris. Following his death, 
the contents of his studio, including the many 
albums he had carefully collated in his final years 
(like ours) were conserved by his concièrge and 
dispersed at auction in 1985. 

Justin Croft
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THE JAMES BROWN READER (GET ON UP!)

38  STROUD, Welvin; MATABALA, illustrator. The James Brown Reader. Written 
by Mr. Welvin Stroud’s Sixth Grade Class at the Martin Luther King School. 
San Francisco: The More Distribution Company, 1968.  $225

  Side-stapled volume, measuring 10.75 × 8.25 inches: [20]. Original orange pictorial wrappers, line drawings 
throughout text. Light crease to one page, a few tiny spots to rear wrapper.

fIrst edItIon of this privately published tribute to 
the Godfather of Soul, produced by a group of 
San Francisco sixth-graders at the height of the 
Civil Rights movement. The kids (including one 
girl wearing a “Free Huey” button) share 45s of 
James Brown’s hits and “dance the James Brown 
like James Brown.” A bright, near-fine copy. 

OCLC locates five institutional holdings: San Francisco 
Public Library, Seattle Public Library, Georgia, Berkeley, 
and Yale. 

Honey & Wax



64] Justin Croft  The Pursuit of Happiness

THE PLEASURES (AND PAIN) OF MEMORY

39  UZANNE, Octave. Henri, CARUCHET, illustrator. Voyage autour de sa 
chambre... Illustrations de Henri Caruchet, gravées à l’eau-forte par Frédéric 
Massé... Paris: H. Floury, pour les Bibliophiles indépéndants, ‘1896’ [but 
wrapper dated 1897 as called for].  $5500

  4to (270 × 190 mm), pp. [8], 34, [2]; [4], 34, [2]. Etched and engraved throughout, etched civilité text, the 
first suite (with letters) with elaborate pochoir coloured borders, the second suite (without letters) being 
cancelled plates with added images to the blank central portions. Uncut in original double wrappers of 
pale blue and decorative cream papers, preserved in blue morocco, gilt, pale blue and yellow silk brocade 
endpapers, by the Club Bindery (New York). Upper cover very slightly faded and rubbed, joints expertly and 
very unobtrusively repaired. A beautiful copy. 

fIrst edItIon thus, subscriber’s copy, number 77 of 
210 copies, complete with a suite of cancelled plates 
in monochrome. With its title a nod to Le Maistre’s 
famous confinement narrative, Voyage autour de 
ma chambre (1794), Uzanne’s Voyage autour de sa 
chambre is an evocation of a lost love from long 
ago: ‘Une ancienne chanson d’amour voltige dans 
la solitude; dans ce nid charmant où l’on était si 
bien à deux, il ne reste que des rêves de volupté 
indécise et la sarabande enlaçante, mystérieuse et 
sinistre des souvenirs, ces revenants de l’âme qu’on 
évoque, qu’on chasse et qu’on appelle encore’. 

A delicious bibliophilic production and one of 
Octave Uzanne’s rarest books: the limitation noting: 
‘Après tirage les cuivres ont été lacérés.’ The 
additional suite consists of the cancelled plates, in 
which central portions left blank for the overprinting 
of the text from other plates have been filled in with 
etched croquis, often humorous, of: fashionable 
women, a devil, a bat, a rat and so on. The two 
sets of original wrappers are preserved, one with 
the design by Henry Thiriet. Uzanne’s productions 
are the zenith of a certain strand of 1890s Parisian 
bibliophilia: with precision and exactitude of the 
latest printing techniques harnessed to produce 
a series of works of rare beauty. Caruchet’s 
illuminated borders are perfect examples of art 
nouveau’s decadent themes, though lightened 
throughout with delicate and elegant botanical 
forms. Uzannes’s text had appeared unillustrated in 
his Calendrier de Vénus (1880). 

Not in Carteret. Outside continental Europe, OCLC lists 2 copies 
only: at the British Library (with an additional suite of plates, 
as here) and Texas (a copy with two additional suites). Uzanne is 
extensively discussed in Silverman’s excellent The New Bibliopolis: 
French Book Collectors and the Culture of Print, 1880-1914 (Studies 
in Book and Print Culture, 2013). 

Justin Croft
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A DEEP DIVE INTO EARLY TV FANDOM

40  WASHBURN, Patricia; TILLSTROM, Burr; ALLISON, Fran. “A Kuklapolitan 
Diary.” With: Kuklapolitan Courier Year Book annotated by Washburn. With: 
publicity photograph inscribed to Washburn by show creator Burr Tillstrom. 
Chicago: 1951-1952.  $1250

  Spiral-bound notebook, measuring 9 × 6 inches: (108). Brown paper boards titled in ink, two pastedown 
typed title labels, typed address label of Patricia Washburn affixed to inner front cover. All pages filled with 
handwritten diary entries in blue and black ink. Laid in are five folded leaves of handwritten notes from 
April 1951 (clipped together), three leaves of typed notes from April through August 1951, and two leaves of 
handwritten notes from August 1952. With: printed spiral-bound yearbook, measuring 11 × 8.5 inches: (64). 
Original color pictorial paper boards. Illustrated in color and black and white throughout text, annotated 
by Washburn with an original poem on page 29. With: glossy publicity photograph of Burr Tillstrom and the 
puppet Kukla, inscribed: “To Pat -- / Sincerely / Kukla & Burr.” 

a fascInatIng document of early televIsIon fandom, 
chronicling one Chicago woman’s obsessive 
attention to the improvised daily puppet show 
“Kukla, Fran, and Ollie.” Created by puppeteer 
Burr Tillstrom, and featuring radio actress Fran 
Allison, “Kukla, Fran, and Ollie” began as a local 
Chicago broadcast in 1947, but was picked up by 
NBC in 1949, becoming a nationwide sensation 
among adults as well as children. The show was 
unscripted, ad-libbed live by Tillstrom (via his cast 
of Kuklapolitan puppets) and Allison. The surviving 
kinescopes of the original broadcasts would not be 
released until 2010, though Tillstrom would go on 
to mentor many influential younger puppeteers, 
including Shari Lewis and Jim Henson.

This group of materials chronicles Patricia 
Washburn’s daily viewing of “Kukla, Fran, and 
Ollie” in 1951, with a few notes from 1952. Her diary 
opens with an essay explaining her investment in 
the show, admitting that “when I was first told 
about, ‘the cute puppet show named Kukla, Fran 
+ Ollie,’ I thought it disgusting that adults should 
want to watch such childish antics, and vowed 
never to so much as even look at them.” Washburn 
had a change of heart, however, as she became 
fascinated by “genius” puppeteer Burr Tillstrom: 
“a man who I feel will never truly be appreciated 
until he is dead, and maybe not even then, in this 
world of fakes and falsities.” She identifies each of 
the Kuklapolitan puppets as a facet of Tillstrom -- 
“the gentle, fatherly, but firm Burr,” “the dramatic, 
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dynamic, tempermental [sic] Burr,” “the sweet, coy, 
but unpredictable Burr” -- and recounts highlights 
from some of her favorite episodes to date. The 
diary itself consists of detailed summaries of 
live broadcasts of “Kukla, Fran, and Ollie” from 
January through April, 1951. 

Also included is Washburn’s copy of the 1951 
Kuklapolitan Courier Year Book, an illustrated 
publication for fans. She has annotated the 
yearbook with a lengthy original poem about her 
daily television ritual: “At 6 o’clock from day to 
day / I fly like mad from work or play. / An eager 
flip of knob & dial / a breathless flop all in a pile. 
/ ‘Oh hurry set please do get bright’ / It’s ‘magic 
time’ for me each nite.” A publicity photograph of 
Burr Tillstrom, inscribed “to Pat,” completes the 
collection. 

A compelling deep dive into the early days of 
television fandom. 




